

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, sued in his official
capacity as U.S. Secretary of Commerce; *et
al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:18-cv-01570-GJH

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- INTRODUCTION 1
- BACKGROUND 1
- ARGUMENT.....2
- I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE..... 2
 - A. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing to Challenge the Secretary’s Decision to Add a Citizenship Question to the 2020 Decennial Census Short Form..... 2
 - 1. Individual Plaintiffs Allege Sufficient Injury-in-Fact..... 3
 - 2. Individual Plaintiffs’ Injuries are Fairly Traceable to Defendants’ Actions..... 6
 - 3. Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing. 6
 - a. Organizational Plaintiffs Allege Sufficient Facts to Establish Standing to Sue on Behalf of Their Members..... 6
 - b. Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue on Their Own Behalf. 9
 - c. Legislative Caucus and Individual Legislator Plaintiffs Allege Sufficient Facts to Establish Standing..... 12
 - d. Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring an Equal Protection Claim..... 13
 - 4. Plaintiffs’ Funding-Related Injuries are Within the Zone of Interests Protected by the Enumeration Clause..... 15
 - B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By The Political Question Doctrine..... 16
 - C. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Are Justiciable. 16
- II. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE A VIOLATION OF THE ENUMERATION CLAUSE. 17
- III. PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY PLEAD AN INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION CLAIM. 18
 - A. Plaintiffs Allege Facts Sufficient to State a Claim for Intentional Discrimination Under *Arlington Heights*..... 19
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Alleges Disparate Impact..... 20
 - 2. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged Facts That Reveal Discriminatory Intent Regarding the Historical Background of the Decision to Include a Citizenship Question in the

- Decennial Census..... 21
- 3. Plaintiffs Allege That Defendants Departed, Procedurally and Substantively,
From Past Practice. 23
- 4. Plaintiffs Allege Numerous “Contemporary Statements” by Those Involved in
Ensuring That the Secretary Carried out the Administration’s Intent to Discriminate
Against Immigrant Communities of Color. 26
- VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR CONSPIRACY..... 29
 - A. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ § 1985(3) Claim. 31
 - B. Congress Did Not Intend to Deprive Courts of Their Equitable Power to Issue an
Injunction. 32
 - C. The Intracorporate-Conspiracy Doctrine Does Not Preclude Plaintiffs’
1985(3) Claim. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. DeWeese,
633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011) 6

Action v. Gannon,
450 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1971) 32

Affiliated Professional Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala,
164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999) 31, 32

American Chemistry Council v. Department of Transp.,
468 F.3d 810 (2006)..... 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 2

Bassett v. Snyder,
951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... 14

Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen,
291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 14, 27, 28

Beck v. McDonald,
848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017) 11

Bell v. City of Roanoke Sheriff’s Office,
No. 7:09-cv-214, 2009 WL 5083459 (W.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2009) 34

Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Buffalo,
448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 8

Bostic v. Schaefer,
760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) 8

Buschi v. Kirven,
775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1985) 34

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 32

Carey v. Klutznick,
637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 4, 5

Carnell Const. Corp. v. Danville Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.,
745 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 2014) 15

Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018)..... 14

City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick,
503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980)..... 5

City of Richmond v. United States,
422 U.S. 358 (1975)..... 21

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 3, 10

Davis v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
204 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2000) 31

Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... 3, 4, 5, 16

F.T.C. v. Dean Foods Co.,
384 U.S. 597 (1966)..... 32

Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs,
285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) 14

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 4

Glavin v. Clinton,
19 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 1998) 4

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U.S. 339, 81 S.Ct. 125 (1960)..... 21

Gooden v. Howard Cnty.,
954 F.2d 960 (4th Cir. 1992) 30

Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.,
392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004) 25

Gersam v. Group Health Ass’n, Inc.,
931 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 15

Guinn v. United States,
238 U.S. 347 (1915)..... 21

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 6, 11

Hodgin v. Jefferson,
446 F. Supp. 804 (D. Md. 1978)..... 34

Hudson Valley Freedom Theater, Inc. v. Heimbach,
671 F.2d 702 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 15

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 6, 7

Kravitz v. U.S. Department of Commerce,
No. GJH-18-1041, 2018 WL 4005229 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2018) passim

Kronberg v. LaRouche,
No. 1:09-CV-947-AJT/TRJ, 2010 WL 1443898 (E.D. Va. Apr. 9, 2010) 33

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) 11

Lane v. Wilson,
307 U.S. 268 (1939)..... 21

Larson v. Domestic Foreign Com. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 31

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3, 9

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 16

Maryland-Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n,
874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017) 6

Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 22

Mizell v. N. Broward Hospital Dist.,
427 F.2d 468 (5th Cir.1970) 32

Mullen v. Princess Anne Volunteer Fire Co., Inc.,
853 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1988) 27

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) 15

Phillips v. Pitt Cty. Mem’l Hosp.,
572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009) 25

Plata v. Schwarzenegger,
603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010) 32

S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC,
713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013) 11, 12

Scott v. Greenville County,
716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983) 30

Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.,
659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 31

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 11

Simmons v. Poe,
47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995) 29, 30

Speed Mining, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety and Health Review Com’n,
528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008) 17

State of New York v. United States Department of Commerce,
315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2018)..... passim

Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC,
672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012) 32

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 3

Thinket Ink Info. Res., Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004) 15

Thomas v. The Salvation Army Southern Territory,
841 F.3d 632 (4th Cir. 2016) 29

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 28

U.S. Dept. of Commerce v. Montana,
503 U.S. 442 (1992)..... 16

Unimex, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev.,
594 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1979) 31

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 31

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... 17, 18

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 9

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... passim

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 6, 8

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 20, 21

White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube,
413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005) 6, 14

Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017) 3

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
517 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 17, 18

Wright v. North Carolina,
787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015). 2, 34, 35

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 21

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 31, 33, 34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a) 17

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 31

42 U.S.C. §1985(3)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1981..... 15

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 2
